the $16.0 billion, is a notional amount of $2.7 billion in a $205.4 million net loss position that relates to our Modco trading portfolio. Also included in
the total, is $8.6 billion in a $156.2 million net gain position that relates to our GMWB embedded derivatives and $0.2 billion in a $25.3 million net loss
position that relates to our FIA embedded derivatives. As of December 31, 2012, total derivative contracts with a notional amount of $15.8 billion were
in a $647.7 million net loss position. We recognized gains of $188.1 million, losses of $238.5 million, and losses of $155.3 million related to derivative
financial instruments for the years ended December 31, 2013, 2012, and 2011, respectively.

   The following table sets forth the notional amount and fair value of our interest rate risk related derivative financial instruments and the estimated
fair value resulting from a hypothetical immediate plus and minus 100 basis points change in interest rates from levels prevailing as of December 31:

122

Fair Value Resulting
From an Immediate
+/- 100 bps Change
in the Underlying
Reference Interest

Rates

Notional
Amount

Fair Value
as of

December 31,

  +100 bps  -100 bps
  (Dollars In Millions)

2013
Futures(1)  $ 322.9 $ (5.2) $ (21.6) $ 14.8
Caps   —  —  —  —
Interest Rate Swaptions   625.0  30.3  45.6  17.1
Floating to fixed Swaps(2)   383.0  0.1  7.6  (7.8)
Fixed to floating Swaps(2)   1,230.0  (153.3)  (268.9)  (14.2)

Total  $ 2,560.9 $ (128.1) $ (237.3) $ 9.9

2012
Futures  $ 893.5 $ (14.0) $ (118.3) $ 109.8
Caps   3,000.0  —  2.6  —
Interest Rate Swaptions   400.0  11.4  4.3  36.0
Floating to fixed Swaps(2)   308.0  (8.3)  0.9  (19.0)
Fixed to floating Swaps(2)   630.0  (0.2)  (67.8)  83.6

Total  $ 5,231.5 $ (11.1) $ (178.3) $ 210.4

(1) Interest rate change scenario subject to floor, based on treasury rates as of December 31, 2013.

(2) Includes an effect for inflation.

Source: PROTECTIVE LIFE CORP, 10-K, February 28, 2014 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠
The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information,
except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.

Table of Contents

   The following table sets forth the notional amount and fair value of our equity futures and options and the estimated fair value resulting from a

[…]

contracts have market-value adjustments that protect us against investment losses if interest rates are higher at the time of surrender than at the time of
issue. Additionally, approximately $1.1 billion of our stable value contracts have no early termination rights.

   As of December 31, 2013, we had $2.6 billion of stable value product account balances with an estimated fair value of $2.6 billion (using
discounted cash flows) and $11.1 billion of annuity account balances with an estimated fair value of $10.6 billion (using discounted cash flows). As of
December 31, 2012, we had $2.5 billion of stable value product account balances with an estimated fair value of $2.5 billion (using discounted cash
flows) and $10.7 billion of annuity account balances with an estimated fair value of $10.5 billion (using discounted cash flows).

   The following table sets forth the estimated fair values of our stable value and annuity account balances resulting from a hypothetical immediate
plus and minus 100 basis points change in interest rates

124

Fair Value
Resulting From an

Immediate
+/- 10% Change

in the Underlying
Reference in

Volatility Level

Notional
Amount

Fair Value
as of

December 31,

  +10%  -10%
  (Dollars In Millions)

2013
Volatility futures  $ 0.4 $ — $ — $ —
Variance swaps   1.5  (1.7)  9.5  (8.8)

Total  $ 1.9 $ (1.7) $ 9.5 $ (8.8)

2012
Variance swap  $ 3.2 $ (11.8) $ 17.7 $ (31.5)

Source: PROTECTIVE LIFE CORP, 10-K, February 28, 2014 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠
The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information,
except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.

Table of Contents

from levels prevailing and the percent change in fair value that the following estimated fair values would represent: